
District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority

The Proposed FY 2024 Budget
Presentation to the Retail Rates Committee on February 28, 2023

ATTACHMENT C



Review the management’s budget proposal

Obtain committee’s recommendation to the Board on the following: 

• Proposed FY 2023 – FY 2032 Financial Plan, including the revenue requirements to 

support the operating and capital budgets

Agenda
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Preparation of Proposed Budget 

Wholesale customer briefing

Board review of proposals

• Two months of committee review by 

Finance and Budget, Environmental 

Quality and Operations, and Retail 

Rates Committees

Office of People’s Counsel Budget Briefing

Budget Adoption by the full Board on 

March 2, 2023

Fiscal year begins on October 1, 2023

The Budget Process
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Budget Adoption Calendar
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Timeline (2023) Activity Status

January 5 Budget Workshop with Board of Directors ✓

January 10 Office of People’s Counsel Briefing ✓

January 13 Wholesale Customer Briefing ✓

Committee Discussions & Reviews ✓

January 19 Environmental Quality & Operations ✓

January 24 Joint DC Retail Water & Sewer Rates and Finance & Budget Committee ✓

February 2 Board Meeting (No Board Action Required) ✓

Committee Reviews, Recommendations & Actions ✓

February 16 Environmental Quality & Operations ✓

February 23 Finance & Budget 

February 28 DC Retail Water & Sewer Rates

March 2 Board Adoption

April Submit Budget via the District to U.S. Congress

October 1 Fiscal Year 2024 Begins



DC Water’s Budget

The Board of Directors has the sole authority to adopt DC Water’s budget

When DC Council established DC Water, they emphasized the importance of need for independent financial control 

in DC Code § 34–2201.01:

• (3) The financing requirements for water distribution and sewage collection, treatment, and disposal systems, 

including the ability to fund capital programs without undue reliance on the general obligation credit of the 

District, are substantial and require financial resources independent of other District funds

• (4) Creation of an independent authority with secure funding separated from the District’s General Fund to 

oversee water and sewer operations for the District and surrounding jurisdictions will enhance the financial 

viability of water distribution and sewage collection, treatment, and disposal systems in the 

District and enhance the District’s ability to meet its statutory obligation to provide sanitary 

sewer services to the surrounding jurisdictions

• (7) It is in the best interest of the District, its citizens, and the surrounding jurisdictions that the Council 

establish an independent water and sewer authority to achieve the following goals and objectives

▪ (B) To expedite the repair, replacement, rehabilitation, modernization, and extension of existing water 

distribution and sewage collection, treatment, and disposal systems including the financing, on a self-

sustaining basis, of capital and operating expenses relating thereto
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DC Water’s Budget

DC Council and the U.S. Congress enacted legal requirements for DC Water's budget:

• 7 affirmative [Board member] votes shall be required for approval of 

the Authority’s budget. See D.C. Law11-111; D.C. Code § 34–2202.04(b)(4)(j)

• The District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority established pursuant to 

Chapter 22 of Title 34 shall prepare and annually submit to the Mayor, for inclusion 

in the annual budget, annual estimates of the expenditures and appropriations 

necessary for the operation of the Authority for the year. All such estimates shall 

be forwarded by the Mayor to the Council for its action pursuant to §§ 1-204.46 

and 1-206.03(c), without revision but subject to his recommendations.

Notwithstanding any other provision of this chapter, the Council may comment 

or make recommendations concerning such annual estimates, but shall have 

no authority under this chapter to revise such estimates. See Pub. L. 104-

184, § 4(a); D.C. Code § 1-204.45a(a)
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The Proposed FY 2024 Budget and CIP

Proposed Operating Expenditure Budget of $737.6 million

• Operations and Maintenance (O&M) budget of $433.9 million for personnel and non-personnel

• Debt Service budget of $232 million and Cash Financed Capital Improvements budget of $48.3 million

• PILOT & ROW payments to the District of $23.4 million or an increase of $0.4 million

Proposed 10-year Capital Budget of $6.95 billion

• Capital Projects – $6.27 billion for mandated projects, equipment upgrades and rehabilitation at Blue 

Plains, and continued investments in the aging water and sewer infrastructure

• Capital Equipment – $347.4 million equipment including pumps, motors, meters, backhoes, jet-vacs, 

catch basin trucks and other aged vehicles to meet operational needs 

• Washington Aqueduct (WAD) – $338.5 million for DC Water’s share of WAD’s capital program

Proposed Financial Plan

• Includes previously approved FY 2024 rates and fees

• Revenue requirements support the forecasted operating expenditures and ten-year CIP

• Meets Board financial policy requirements
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FY 2024 Budget Highlights – 5.4% Rate Increase 
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The increase in operating revenues of $36.1 million (retail & wholesale) 

in FY 2024 is needed to support:  

• Increased costs for salary and wages plus health benefits to deliver vital water and 

sewer services and the addition of 17 positions to improve operations, $15.4 million 

increase 

• Fixed costs like chemicals and energy for wastewater treatment, $1.4 million increase

• Purchase of clean drinking water from the Aqueduct, $3.7 million increase

• Rising cost of insurance premiums needed to protect our assets, $1.4 million increase

• Increased costs for professional service contracts including maintenance and repairs

to ensure reliability of our assets and improve key performance indicators, $2 million increase

• New initiatives to improve customer engagement and stakeholder

communication, $1.1 million increase

• CIP increases for programs like Clean Rivers and Lead-Free DC programs through 

FY 2030 and water and sewer infrastructure projects



Customer Assistance
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DC Water has some of the most robust customer assistance 

programs in the nation

• We know that some households cannot afford the vital service that we provide, so 

DC Water has implemented programs to help

• Household incomes up to $142,300 (household of four) may qualify

For more information, please see: 
https://www.dcwater.com/customer-assistance



Revenues

12

FY 2023 and FY 2024 Revenues 

have been revised upward due to 

following:

• Retail Revenue – higher projected 

consumption by 1.0 million Ccf

• Wholesale Revenue – increase in 

O&M cost

• Interest Earnings and Interest on 

Bond Reserves – higher projected 

interest rates

• Other Revenue – increase in 

projected Engineering/Permit fee 

based on Cost of Service

FY 2023 Current Revision Proposed

Retail Revenue 667,024,202$   18,481,139$   685,505,341$   

Wholesale Revenue 85,720,070      18,839,431    104,559,501     

Interest Earnings 4,161,829        2,866,384      7,028,213        

Other Revenue 42,861,646      1,966,795      44,828,441      

Interest on Bond Reserve 225,034           295,811         520,845           

Total 799,992,781$ 42,449,560$ 842,442,341$ 

FY 2024 Current Revision Proposed

Retail Revenue 689,378,359$   28,932,111$   718,310,470$   

Wholesale Revenue 89,142,239      17,376,830    106,519,069     

Interest Earnings 4,150,788        3,544,015      7,694,803        

Other Revenue 44,756,646      882,795         45,639,441      

Interest on Bond Reserve 276,595           74,296          350,891           

Total 827,704,627$ 50,810,047$ 878,514,674$ 



Revenue Comparison by Customer Class

Total revenue is projected to increase by $8.8 million for FY 2023 as compared to FY 2022 Actual and increase by $36.1 million or 

4.3% for FY 2024 due to the rate increase

• Retail Revenue – Decrease by $17.6 million or 2.6% in FY 2023 and increase by $32.4 million or 4.9% in FY 2024. The decrease in 

FY 2023 is due to utilization of $52.1 million RSF in FY 2022; $41.6 million RSF was transferred to ending cash balance

• Wholesale Revenue – Increase by $19.7 million or 23.2% in FY 2023 and increase by $2.0 million or 1.9% for FY 2024 due to 

operations and maintenance expense projection. Revenue estimates are based on most recent flow data
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FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024

$ % $ %

 Retail Revenue $680,026 $662,435 $694,881 -$17,591 -2.6% $32,446 4.9%

 Wholesale Revenue         

 Potomac Interceptor (PI)              3,405            3,547            3,547         141 4.1%           -   0.0%

 Loudoun County Sanitation Authority (LCSA)              7,695            9,300            9,538      1,604 20.8%         239 2.6%

 Washington Suburban Sanitary Commission (WSSC)            59,049          73,648          74,959    14,599 24.7%      1,312 1.8%

 Fairfax County*            14,749          18,066          18,475      3,316 22.5%         409 2.3%

 Total Wholesale Revenue $84,899 $104,560 $106,519 $19,659 23.2% $1,960 1.9%

 Other Revenue            68,670          75,447          77,115      6,777 9.9%      1,668 2.2%

 Rate Stabilization Fund (RSF)                 -                   -             -              -             -             -   

 Total Revenues** $833,595 $842,442 $878,515 $8,846 1.1% $36,073 4.3%

FY 2024 vs

FY 2023

    Incr/(Decr)      Incr/(Decr)

 $ in thousands

Actual Revised Proposed

FY 2023 vs 

FY 2022

* The reduced revenues for Fairfax reflects decrease in percentage flow in 2021 (9.16%) as compared to 9.78% that was used in the FY 2022 approved 

budget last year. Most recent flow that is available at the time of preparing the projections is used to estimate revenue. However, actual costs will be 

distributed, and revenues recouped using actual flows for FY 2023 and FY 2024

** FY 2022 receipts include $41.6 million RSF amount, which was transferred to ending cash balance



The Financial Plan

The metrics maintained in DC Water’s financial plan are intended to maintain our credit ratings and keep borrowing costs 
low

Over the next ten years DC Water plans to borrow an additional $2.7 billion that must be repaid through customer rates

DC Water’s prudent approach to borrowing is designed to provide generational equity among ratepayers without 
compromising future financial flexibility or incurring unnecessary costs

• Borrowing allocates a portion of current capital costs to future ratepayers for capital improvements expected to remain 
in use at the time repayment occurs, but increases total costs due to interest expenses incurred

Financial strength has allowed DC Water to spread repayment of once-in-a-generation capital costs aggressively and 
equitably, providing relief to current ratepayers

• Financial Plan contemplates the issuance of $2.7 billion of new debt; only ~$1.8 billion of existing bonds are scheduled 
to be repaid through FY2032

• Existing debt includes a $350 million century bond will not be repaid until 2114 and represents the only century bond 
within the municipal utility sector

• Commitments to generational equity in the debt portfolio are more aggressive than they could be at a lower rating 
level., with century bond market not available to lower-rated issuers and escalating credit premiums required for 
maturities >30 years.

Weakening of financial metrics could compromise access or increase costs for financial products that provide savings to DC 
Water ratepayers
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Debt Service for Existing Debt

15- Cash disbursements basis

Debt service costs for current debt are projected to be approximately $6.2 billion over the next 30 years 

through 2052

• Clean Rivers debt service costs are $2.4 billion and Non-Clean Rivers debt service costs are $3.8 

billion
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Near Term of the 10-Year CIP
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- Cash disbursements basis

To advance the capital program, DC Water 

will borrow an additional $2.7 billion over 

the next ten years

These new debt service costs will require 

additional rate adjustments

DC Water must maintain a strong financial 

position and its bond ratings in order to 

borrow funds to finance the capital program
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Borrowing Costs

The chart below demonstrates the substantial financial impact of lower credit ratings under normal and stressed market conditions 

per $100 million of debt issuance, noting that DC Water has plans to issue at least $2.7 billion of new money debt in the next ten 

years and maintains over $3.5 billion of outstanding debt, some of which could be refinanced in the future

• Low-cost debt funding is vital to continued refinancing efforts that have generated hundreds of millions of dollars of present 

value debt service savings over the past ten years

Costs shown measure incremental interest costs incurred for a fixed amount of borrowing at various rating levels versus DC 

Water’s current rating level, but do not measure the full interest costs related to proposed additional borrowing

• Additional borrowing compounds added costs

17Source: PFM



Coverage and PAYGO

Coverage is a core financial metric that reflects the financial health of a utility and measures the funds that are available to pay 

debt service after operating costs are met

• Funds representing excess coverage are used as PAYGO or cash to fund the capital program and reduce required borrowing

• A reduction in PAYGO would require additional borrowing to cover capital budget expenditures for infrastructure improvements

Coverage projections in the budget and the financial plan is consistent with recent results that have led to high bond ratings and 

lower borrowing costs for customers in DC

Higher coverage indicates greater flexibility to tolerate financial stress from unexpected expenditures or a shortfall in revenues 

while still assuring repayment of debt

The Trust Indenture requires coverage of 1.2X for senior bonds and 1.0X for subordinate coverage; Board Policy requires a 

minimum of 1.6X combined coverage

• DC Water management policy of a maximum of 33% of revenues (one-third of every dollar) to be spent on debt; given the 

significant amount of debt to be added to the balance sheet over the next ten years this increases coverage

• The Fitch ratings process in large part is determined by leverage – which measures a utility’s debt and other fixed 

obligations (net of certain balance sheet resources), relative to its annual cash flows available to service those obligations

▪ A reduction in coverage from our current levels impacts the Fitch leverage calculation and could result in a ratings 

downgrade and an increase in borrowing costs that would put pressure on customer rates

Maintaining this metric in the Financial Plan is deliberate and not arbitrary; it has been recognized by Rating Agencies as a

financial strength and a reason that DC Water can borrow at low rates
18



Coverage and PAYGO
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Higher 2022 coverage projection is the result of a Rate Stabilization Fund 

withdrawal to establish 250 days of cash outside of that Fund

• In calculating debt service coverage, withdrawals from RSF are 

counted as revenues; deposits to RSF are subtracted from revenues

Fitch wrote in our last ratings report that “Rate 

adjustments that are not sufficient to support 

sustained revenue growth and hold debt service 

coverage by net revenue close to current levels” could 

result in a ratings downgrade

Moody’s:  “departure from history of routine rate 

increases that weakens the authority’s financial 

metrics” could result in a downgrade

A downgrade would increase borrowing costs for our 

customers

Minimum coverage requirements in our Indenture and 

in our Board Policy are not sufficient to maintain our 

bond ratings, especially with and additional $2.7 billion 

in planned borrowing over the next ten years



Liquidity

Liquidity is measured in the number days of unrestricted 
operating cash

• Liquidity is the number of days that DC Water could cover 
operating costs without additional revenue

Higher liquidity indicates greater flexibility to deal with 
unexpected expenditures or a shortfall in revenues

DC Water has maintained a minimum of 250 days of cash 
since 2015, which is required by Board policy

Certain rating agencies expect > 250 days of cash for utilities 
rated in the highest category

• Fitch wrote in our last ratings report that “Sustained 
declines in operating liquidity, or a change in regulations 
or water quality that necessitates much more 
borrowing” could result in a ratings downgrade

DC Water’s unrestricted liquidity is low when compared to 
its highly rated peers

Maintaining this metric in the Financial Plan is deliberate and 
not arbitrary; it has been recognized by Rating Agencies as a 
financial strength and a reason that DC Water can borrow at 
low rates
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Liquidity as measured by credit rating agencies includes 

unrestricted reserves in addition to Rate Stabilization 

Fund balance.



Peer Utility Metrics

DC Water’s combined debt service coverage is in line with similarly rated peers (1)

Liquidity at 366 days is low compared to our peers (2)

Current coverage and liquidity levels need to be maintained to keep borrowing costs low for our customers
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Age Financial Metrics
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Metrics Indenture 

Requirement

Board

Policy

Management 

Target

Financial Plan

Days of Cash on 

Hand (excluding 

RSF)

60 days 250 Days _ 252 - 263 Days

Combined 

Coverage Ratio
_ 1.6X _ 1.76X – 2.01X

Senior Coverage 1.2X _ _ 5.80X – 7.83X

Subordinate

Coverage
1.0X _ _ 2.07X – 2.45X

Debt Service as a 

% of Revenue
_ _

33% of

Revenue or 

Less

26% - 33%



Age Ten-Year Financial Plan
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Revised



Historical and Projected Combined Rate Increases

24

DC Water calculates rate increases that will be required to meet operating and capital budget 

expenditures as well as maintenance of financial metrics that keep borrowing costs low

Rate increases are required because of increases in spending on operations and infrastructure 

investment (the capital budget)

• DC Water offers some of the most robust customer assistance programs in the country 

for those who cannot afford our services

Debt service is the fastest growing portion of the budget

• Using cash for capital projects (PAYGO) and sustaining our high bond ratings help keep 

customer rates lower

The stable outlook incorporates 

the expectation that the 

authority will manage rates 

effectively to maintain healthy 

liquidity and sound debt service 

coverage while generating new 

revenue over the longer term to 

support capital improvements –

Moody’s



Customer Assistance
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CAP provides discounts to households up to 100% Area Median Income

Those with lower incomes receive a greater benefit

Programs assist with affordability for households below area median income
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Committee Actions & Budget Adoption
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Committees & Meeting Dates

Environmental 

Quality  & 

Operations

February 16

Finance & 

Budget

February 24

DC Retail 

Water & 

Sewer Rates

February 28

FY 2023 - FY 2032 Capital Budget

• Revised FY 2023 Capital Disbursements

• Proposed FY 2024 Capital Disbursements

• Ten-Year Disbursements

• Lifetime Project

Action      

Required

Action 

Required

Annual Operating Expenditure Budgets

• Proposed Revised FY 2023 

• Proposed FY 2024

Action 

Required

FY 2023 - FY 2032 Financial Plan

• Proposed Revised FY 2023 Revenues

• Proposed FY 2024 Revenues

Action 

Required

Action 

Required

Intent to Reimburse Capital Expenditures 

with Proceeds of a Borrowing

Action 

Required
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Public Communication

Complete Budget Briefing available online at https://www.dcwater.com/budget-and-rate-review-documents-0 

https://www.dcwater.com/budget-and-rate-review-documents-0


Teamwork Delivered the Budget Proposal

Strategy People



Management Recommendation

Management recommends the approval of the 

following:

Proposed FY 2023 – FY 2032 Financial Plan, 

including the revenue requirements to support 

the operating and capital budgets
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